
 ___________

(x)

x 89303919DEM000005

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

See Schedule

KENNEWICK WA 99338

012911892

HPM CORPORATION

Richland WA 99352

00601

P.O. Box 550, MSIN H5-20
Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office

Richland WA 99352

893039

P.O. Box 550, MSIN H5-20
Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office

20AU000081See Block 16CP00020

 61

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

12/31/2018

Attn: Erin Phillips
4304 W. 24TH AVE.
SUITE 100

Net Increase: $41,000.00

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not is required to sign this document and return    __________________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

Unilateral, B.14 DOE-H-2074, I.109 FAR 52.232-18

x

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

X

DUNS Number:  012911892

Hanford Occupational Medical Services.

This modification provides $41,000.00 of Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation

Program Act funding to Firm-Fixed Price, increasing the total obligation from

$27,769,811.75 to $27,810,811.75, which the Contractor exceeds at its own risk. The total

Contract amount remains $152,198,888.00. This modification revises Contract Section B to

reflect the increase in funds. The revised Contract Section is included with this

modification. Details of these Contract changes are included on the SF 30 Continuation Page

of this modification.

Continued ...

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Marcy J. Aplet-Zelen

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect .

03/27/2020



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 2  6
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

HPM CORPORATION

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

89303919DEM000005/P00020

        All other terms and conditions of the Contract

        remain unchanged.

        LIST OF CHANGES:

        Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action

        New Total Amount for this Award: $152,198,888.00

        Obligated Amount for this Modification: $41,000.00

        New Total Obligated Amount for this Award:

        $27,810,811.75

        Incremental Funded Amount changed:   from

        $27,769,811.75 to $27,810,811.75

        CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER:  2

        Obligated Amount for this modification: $41,000.00

        Incremental Funded Amount changed from

        $19,710,880.71 to $19,751,880.71

        Delivery Location Code: 00601

        Richland Operations Office

        U.S. Department of Energy

        Richland Operations Office

        P.O. Box 550, MSIN H5-20

        Richland WA 99352 US

        Payment:

             VIPERS

             https://vipers.doe.gov

             Any questions, please contact

             by call/email 855-384-7377 or

             VipersSupport@hq.doe.gov

        FOB: Destination

        Period of Performance: 12/31/2018 to 12/31/2021

        Change Item 00002 to read as follows(amount shown

        is the total amount):

        FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

00002   Occupational Medical Services - Firm-Fixed Price

                                                                                36,671,974.00

        Line item value is: $36,671,974.00

        Incrementally Funded Amount: $19,751,880.71

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1111668 Project: 0004626 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 3  6
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

HPM CORPORATION

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

89303919DEM000005/P00020

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1111668 Project: 0004626 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110909 Project: 0001481 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01278 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110462 Project: 0001539 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421554

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01278 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110462 Project: 0001539 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421552

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110909 Project: 0001481 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1111668 Project: 0004626 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01278 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110462 Project: 0001539 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421552

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110909 Project: 0001481 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01278 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 4  6
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

HPM CORPORATION

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

89303919DEM000005/P00020

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110462 Project: 0001539 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421554

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01278 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110462 Project: 0001539 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421552

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01278 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110462 Project: 0001539 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421552

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01278 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110462 Project: 0001539 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421554

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01278 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110462 Project: 0001539 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421552

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2020 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1111668 Project: 0004626 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2020 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110909 Project: 0001481 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2020 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1111668 Project: 0004626 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2020 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110909 Project: 0001481 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        Continued ...

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 5  6
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

HPM CORPORATION

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

89303919DEM000005/P00020

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2020 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1111668 Project: 0004626 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2020 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421301 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1110909 Project: 0001481 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2018 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        1111556 Project: 0001525 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $0.00

        Accounting Info:

        Fund: 01050 Appr Year: 2019 Allottee: 34 Report

        Entity: 421601 Object Class: 25610 Program:

        3184701 Project: 0000000 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:

        0421508

        Funded: $41,000.00

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



HPM Corporation   
Contract No. 89303919DEM000005, Mod 020  Page 3 of 3 
 
SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION: 

 
Modification 020 revises the following sections of the Contract: 
 

1. This modification revises Section B.13 DOE-B-2013, “Obligation of Funds,” as follows: 
 Changes the amount of incremental funding allotted for Firm-Fixed Price (FFP) in subsection (a) 

from $19,710,880.71 to $19,751,880.71. 
 Changes the total combined amount of incremental funding allotted in subsection (d) from 

$27,769,811.75 to $27,810,811.75. 
2. This modification revises Section B.14 DOE-H-2074, “Limitation of Government’s Obligation-

Separate Incremental Funding of Contract’s Fixed-Price for CLIN 0001 and Fixed-Price for CLIN 
0002; and Separate Full Funding of the Fixed Priced of Portion of the Work for Which Funds have 
been Allotted,” as follows: 
 Adds $41,000.00 on 3/27/2020 of Funds To Be Allotted to Base Period – CLIN 0002 Actual 

Funding Schedule in subsection (o), increasing the Cumulative Funds To Be Allotted to 
$19,751,880.71. 

3. This modification updates STRIPES as follows: 
 Obligates $41,000.00 of Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act 

(EEOICPA) funding to CLIN 0002 (FFP), increasing the incremental funded amount from 
$19,710,880.71 to $19,751,880.71. 

4. The above detailed revisions are shown in the attached Section B with tracked changes. 
  
All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. End of Modification No. 020 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO. 89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-i 

Part I – The Schedule 

Section B 

Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs  



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO. 89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-ii 

 

This page intentionally left blank.  



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO. 89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-iii 

Contents 

B.1 DOE-B-2012 Supplies/Services Being Procured/Delivery Requirements (Oct 2014) ............. B-1 

B.2 Type of Contract ........................................................................................................................... B-1 

B.3 Base Period of Performance – CLIN 0001 – Firm-Fixed-Price Contract Transition ............. B-3 

B.4 Base Period of Performance – CLIN 0002 – Firm-Fixed-Price Occupational Medical  

 Services ........................................................................................................................................... B-3 

B.5 Base Period of Performance – CLIN 0003 – Cost Reimbursement Occupational  

 Medical Support Services ............................................................................................................. B-4 

B.6 Base Period of Performance – CLIN 0004 – IDIQ ..................................................................... B-4 

B.7 Option Period One – CLIN 1002 – Firm-Fixed-Price Occupational Medical Services .......... B-6 

B.8 Option Period One – CLIN 1003 – Cost Reimbursement Occupational Medical  

 Support Services ............................................................................................................................ B-6 

B.9 Option Period One – CLIN 1004 – IDIQ .................................................................................... B-7 

B.10 Option Period Two – CLIN 2002 – Firm-Fixed-Price Occupational Medical  Services ......... B-8 

B.11 Option Period Two – CLIN 2003 – Cost Reimbursement Occupational Medical   

 Support Services ............................................................................................................................ B-8 

B.12 Option Period Two – CLIN 2004 – IDIQ .................................................................................... B-8 

B.13 DOE-B-2013 Obligation of Funds (Oct 2014) (Revised) ............................................................ B-9 

B.14 DOE-H-2074 Limitation of Government’s Obligation-Separate Incremental   

 Funding of Contract’s Fixed-Price for CLIN 0001 and Fixed-Price for CLIN 0002;   

 and Separate Full Funding of the Fixed Priced of Portion of the Work for Which   

 Funds have been Allotted (Oct 2014) ......................................................................................... B-10 

B.15 Execution of CLINs ..................................................................................................................... B-17 

B.16 DOE-B-2014 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract: Estimated Cost, Fee  and  

 Period of Performance (Oct 2014) ............................................................................................. B-17 

Tables 

Table B-1. Contract CLIN Structure ................................................................................................................... B-1 

Table B-2. Estimated Contract Cost or Price by CLIN ....................................................................................... B-2 

Table B-3. CLIN 0001 ........................................................................................................................................ B-3 

Table B-4. CLIN 0002 ........................................................................................................................................ B-4 

Table B-5. CLIN 0003 ........................................................................................................................................ B-4 

Table B-6. CLIN 0004 ........................................................................................................................................ B-4 

Table B-7. CLIN 1002 ........................................................................................................................................ B-6 

Table B-8. CLIN 1003 ........................................................................................................................................ B-6 

Table B-9. CLIN 1004 ........................................................................................................................................ B-7 

Table B-10. CLIN 2002 ........................................................................................................................................ B-8 

Table B-11. CLIN 2003 ........................................................................................................................................ B-8 

Table B-12. CLIN 2004 ........................................................................................................................................ B-8 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO. 89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-iv 

 

This page intentionally left blank.



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-1 

B.1 DOE-B-2012 Supplies/Services Being Procured/Delivery Requirements (Oct 2014) 

The Contractor shall furnish all personnel, facilities, equipment, material, supplies, and services 

(except as may be expressly set forth in this Contract as furnished by the Government) and otherwise do 

all things necessary for, or incident to, the performance of work as described in Section C, Performance 

Work Statement (PWS). 

B.2 Type of Contract 

This is a performance-based Contract that includes Firm-Fixed-Price (FFP) Contract Transition, FFP 

Occupational Medical Services, Cost Reimbursement (CR) Occupational Medical Support Services, and 

Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) Contract Line Item Numbers (CLIN). 

(a) The Contract consists of the following CLINs (Table B-1): 

Table B-1. Contract CLIN Structure 

CLIN CLIN Title Contract Type PWS Section(s) 

Base Period of Performance (36 months) 

0001 FFP Contract Transition (90 days included in the 36 month Base 

Period of Performance) 

FFP Section C.3.1 

0002 FFP Occupational Medical Services  FFP Section C.3.2 

0003 CR Occupational Medical Support Services CR Section C.3.3 

0004 IDIQ IDIQ Section C.3.4 

Option 1 Period of Performance (24 months) 

1002 FFP Occupational Medical Services FFP Section C.3.2 

1003 CR Occupational Medical Support Services CR Section C.3.3 

1004 IDIQ IDIQ Section C.3.4 

Option 2 Period of Performance (24 months) 

2002 FFP Occupational Medical Services  FFP  Section C.3.2 

2003 CR Occupational Medical Support Services CR  Section C.3.3 

2004 IDIQ IDIQ Section C.3.4 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number 

CR = Cost Reimbursement 

IDIQ = Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity 

FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

PWS = Performance Work Statement 

 

(b) CLIN Types: 

(1) FFP CLIN 0001. 

CLIN 0001 – Contract Transition: The Contract Transition Period is anticipated to be a period 

beginning with issuance of the Notice to Proceed (NTP). The Transition Period is as defined in 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-2 

Section F clause DOE-F-2003 entitled, Period of Performance-Alternate 1 and Alternate. II 

(Oct 2014). Work performed under Contract Transition shall be on a FFP basis. 

(2) FFP CLINs 0002, 1002, 2002. 

CLINs 0002, 1002, 2002 – FFP Occupational Medical Services: These CLINs cover the work 

scope defined in Section C.3.2 and shall be performed on a FFP basis. 

(3) CR CLINs 0003, 1003, 2003. 

CLINs 0003, 1003, 2003 – CR Occupational Medical Support Services: These CLINs cover the 

work scope defined in Section C.3.3 and shall be performed on a CR basis. Costs are reimbursed 

on the basis of actual allowable costs billed to the Contract. 

(4) IDIQ CLINs 0004, 1004, 2004 – These CLINs cover work scope defined in Section C entitled, 

Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity, and may be performed on an FFP, CR, Time-and-Material 

(T&M) or other contract type basis, as appropriate. 

(A) Under the IDIQ CLINs, the Government may issue FFP, CR or T&M task orders, or other 

contract types as appropriate, depending on the nature of the requirement, for the delivery of 

work that the U.S .Department of Energy (DOE) Contracting Officer (CO) determines to be 

in the best interest of the Government. Payment for the services ordered and delivered shall 

be made in accordance with the applicable contract clauses addressing payment, changes, 

inspection, etc. as included in each individual task order. The minimum and maximum 

quantities to be ordered are addressed in Section I clause, FAR 52.216-19 entitled, Order 

Limitations. 

(B) Any work under the IDIQ CLIN will be ordered by the issuance of individually negotiated 

Task Orders, which will contain specific terms and conditions applicable to the given task 

order. As the Government may require, the Contractor shall provide the specified services up 

to the maximum quantity on a schedule to be specified by the Government in accordance with 

the Contract clause at Section I, FAR 52.216-19 entitled, Order Limitations. 

(C) For budget planning purposes, the Government has provided an estimated maximum quantity 

of services for the IDIQ CLIN as seen below in paragraph (c). However, the Government 

reserves the right to adjust the estimated maximum quantity associated with the IDIQ CLIN, 

as long as the total cumulative amount does not exceed the stated contractual maximum 

quantity in Section I clause, FAR 52.216-19 entitled, Order Limitations. 

(c) Total Estimated Contract Cost or Price for each CLIN: 

This section establishes the estimated Contract Cost or Price for each CLIN (Table B-2). 

Table B-2. Estimated Contract Cost or Price by CLIN 

CLIN CLIN Description Estimated Cost/Price 

Base Period of Performance (36 months) 

0001 FFP Contract Transition $0.00 

0002 FFP Occupational Medical Services  $36,671,974 

0003 CR Occupational Medical Support Services $14,893,486 

0004 IDIQ $8,000,000 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-3 

Table B-2. Estimated Contract Cost or Price by CLIN 

CLIN CLIN Description Estimated Cost/Price 

Total Base Period $59,565,460 

Option Period 1, Period of Performance (24 months) 

1002 FFP Occupational Medical Services  $28,301,952 

1003 CR Occupational Medical Support Services $11,127,121 

1004 IDIQ $6,000,000 

Total Option Period 1 $45,429,073 

Option Period 2, Period of Performance (24 months) 

2002 FFP Occupational Medical Services  $29,734,738 

2003 CR Occupational Medical Support Services $11,469,617 

2004 IDIQ $6,000,000 

Total Option Period 2 $47,204,355 

Total Contract Value 
$152,198,889 

(Base Period including Transition, Option Period 1, and Option Period 2) 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number 

CR = Cost Reimbursement 

FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

IDIQ = Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity 

PWS = Performance Work Statement 

 

(d) Total Estimated Contract Cost or Price for each CLIN by fiscal year: 

This section establishes the estimated Contract Cost or Price, where applicable, for each CLIN by Period 

of Performance (Table B-3). 

B.3 Base Period of Performance – CLIN 0001 – Firm-Fixed-Price Contract Transition 

Table B-3. CLIN 0001 

Performance Period Unit Price Per Month Total FFP 

Contract Transition (90 days) $0.00 $0.00 

Total FFP  $0.00 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number 

FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 

B.4 Base Period of Performance – CLIN 0002 – Firm-Fixed-Price Occupational 
Medical Services 

The Base Period of Performance for the work described in Section C entitled, Firm-Fixed-Price 

Occupational Medical Services, is 33 months as follows (Table B-4): 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-4 

Table B-4. CLIN 0002 

Performance Period 

Unit Price Per 

Month Quantity Total FFP 

Year One  $1,081,529.89 9 months $9,733,769 

Year Two $1,108,568.08 12 months $13,302,817 

Year Three $1,136,282.33 12 months $13,635,388 

Total FFP   $36,671,974 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number 

FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 

B.5 Base Period of Performance – CLIN 0003 – Cost Reimbursement Occupational 
Medical Support Services 

The total estimated cost for the work described in Section C. entitled, Cost Reimbursement Occupational 

Medical Support Services, is 33 months as follows (Table B-5): 

Table B-5. CLIN 0003 

Performance Period Total Estimated Cost 

Year One (9 months) $4,301,888 

Year Two $5,210,573 

Year Three $5,381,025 

Total Estimated Cost $14,893,486 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number 

 

B.6 Base Period of Performance – CLIN 0004 – IDIQ  

The Government may issue Task Orders, for the delivery of work described in Section C entitled, 

Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity, at the following fully burdened labor rates (Table B-6): 

Table B-6. CLIN 0004 

CLIN 0004 Base Period - Year One 

Position* 

Estimated Quantity 

DPLH Fully Burdened DPLH Rates 

Physician 1,000 $201.97 

Physician Assistant 1,000 $103.10 

Psychologist 1,000 $102.15 

Nurse 1,000 $69.37 

Nurse Practitioner 1,000 $92.70 

Case Manager 1,000 $73.32 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-5 

Table B-6. CLIN 0004 

Epidemiologist 1,000 $66.86 

Certified Medical Assistant 1,000 $30.95 

Certified Industrial Hygienist 1,000 $95.85 

Registered X-Ray Technician 1,000 $52.34 

Phlebotomist 1,000 $26.46 

Receptionist 1,000 $31.03 

Clinic Director 1,000 $206.69 

Substance Abuse/Medical Review Officer  1,000 $206.69 

Risk Communicator 1,000 $116..99 

Health Education Specialist 1,000 $48.37 

CLIN 0004 Base Period - Year Two 

Position* 

Estimated Quantity 

DPLH Fully Burdened DPLH Rates 

Physician 1,000 $207.02 

Physician Assistant 1,000 $105.68 

Psychologist 1,000 $104.70 

Nurse 1,000 $71.10 

Nurse Practitioner 1,000 $95.02 

Case Manager 1,000 $75.15 

Epidemiologist 1,000 $68.53 

Certified Medical Assistant 1,000 $31.72 

Certified Industrial Hygienist 1,000 $98.25 

Registered X-Ray Technician 1,000 $53.65 

Phlebotomist 1,000 $27.12 

Receptionist 1,000 $31.81 

Clinic Director 1,000 $211.86 

Substance Abuse/Medical Review Officer  1,000 $211.86 

Risk Communicator 1,000 $119.61 

Health Education Specialist 1,000 $49.58 

CLIN 0004 Base Period - Year Three 

Position* 

Estimated Quantity 

DPLH Fully Burdened DPLH Rates 

Physician 1,000 $212.19 

Physician Assistant 1,000 $108.32 

Psychologist 1,000 $107.32 

Nurse 1,000 $72.88 

Nurse Practitioner 1,000 $97.39 

Case Manager 1,000 $77.03 

Epidemiologist 1,000 $70.24 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-6 

Table B-6. CLIN 0004 

Certified Medical Assistant 1,000 $32.52 

Certified Industrial Hygienist 1,000 $100.70 

Registered X-Ray Technician 1,000 $54.99 

Phlebotomist 1,000 $27.80 

Receptionist 1,000 $32.60 

Clinic Director 1,000 $217.15 

Substance Abuse/Medical Review Officer  1,000 $217.15 

Risk Communicator 1,000 $122.91 

Health Education Specialist 1,000 $50.82 

* Qualifications for the above-listed positions are defined in the H clause entitled, Qualifications of Medical  

Personnel – Non-Key Personnel. 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number DPLH = Direct Productive Labor Hours 

 

B.7 Option Period One – CLIN 1002 – Firm-Fixed-Price Occupational Medical Services 

If exercised, Option 1 Period of Performance for the work described in Section C entitled, 

Firm-Fixed-Price Occupational Medical Services, is 24 months as follows (Table B-7): 

Table B-7. CLIN 1002 

Performance Period 

Unit Price Per 

Month Quantity Total FFP 

Year Four $1,164,689.42 12 months $13,976,273 

Year Five $1,193,806.58 12 months $14,325,679 

Total FFP   $28,301,952 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 

B.8 Option Period One – CLIN 1003 – Cost Reimbursement Occupational Medical 
Support Services 

If exercised, Option 1 Period of Performance estimated cost for the work described in Section C entitled, 

Cost Reimbursement Occupational Medical Support Services, is 24 months as follows (Table B-8): 

Table B-8. CLIN 1003 

Performance Period Total Estimated Cost  

Year Four $5,530,730 

Year Five $5,596,391 

Total Estimated Cost  $11,127,121 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number 

 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-7 

B.9 Option Period One – CLIN 1004 – IDIQ 

The Government may issue Task Orders for the delivery of work described in Section C entitled, 

Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity, at the following fully burdened labor rates (Table B-9): 

Table B-9. CLIN 1004 
CLIN 1004 Option Period One - Year Four 

Position* 

Estimated Quantity 

DPLH Fully Burdened DPLH Rates 

Physician 1,000 $217.50 

Physician Assistant 1,000 $111.03 

Psychologist 1,000 $110.00 

Nurse 1,000 $74.70 

Nurse Practitioner 1,000 $99.83 

Case Manager 1,000 $78.96 

Epidemiologist 1,000 $72.00 

Certified Medical Assistant 1,000 $33.33 

Certified Industrial Hygienist 1,000 $103.2 

Registered X-Ray Technician 1,000 $56.36 

Phlebotomist 1,000 $28.49 

Receptionist 1,000 $33.42 

Clinic Director 1,000 $222.58 

Substance Abuse/Medical Review Officer  1,000 $222.58 

Risk Communicator 1,000 $125.99 

Health Education Specialist 1,000 $52.09 

CLIN 1004 Option Period One - Year Five 

Position* 

Estimated Quantity 

DPLH Fully Burdened DPLH Rates 

Physician 1,000 $222.94 

Physician Assistant 1,000 $113.80 

Psychologist 1,000 $112.75 

Nurse 1,000 $76.57 

Nurse Practitioner 1,000 $102.32 

Case Manager 1,000 $80.93 

Epidemiologist 1,000 $73.80 

Certified Medical Assistant 1,000 $34.16 

Certified Industrial Hygienist 1,000 $105.80 

Registered X-Ray Technician 1,000 $57.77 

Phlebotomist 1,000 $29.21 

Receptionist 1,000 $34.25 

Clinic Director 1,000 $228.15 

Substance Abuse/Medical Review Officer  1,000 $228.15 

Risk Communicator 1,000 $129.14 

Health Education Specialist 1,000 $53.39 
* Qualifications for the above-listed positions are defined in the H clause, Qualifications of Medical Personnel – Non-Key 

Personnel. 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number DPLH = Direct Productive Labor Hours 

 

  



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-8 

B.10 Option Period Two – CLIN 2002 – Firm-Fixed-Price Occupational Medical 
 Services 

If exercised, Option 2 Period of Performance for the work described in Section C entitled, 

Firm-Fixed-Price Occupational Medical Services, is 24 months as follows (Table B-10):  

Table B-10. CLIN 2002 

Performance Period 

Unit Price Per 

Month Quantity Total Firm-Fixed-Price 

Year Six $1,223,651.75 12 months $14,683,821 

Year Seven $1,254,243.08 12 months $15,050,917 

Total FFP   $29,734,738 
CLIN = Contract Line Item Number FFP = Firm-Fixed-Priced 

 

B.11 Option Period Two – CLIN 2003 – Cost Reimbursement Occupational Medical 
 Support Services 

If exercised, Option 2 Period of Performance estimated cost for the work described in Section C entitled, 

Cost Reimbursement Occupational Medical Support Services, is 24 months as follows (Table B-11): 

Table B-11. CLIN 2003 

Performance Period Total Estimated Cost  

Year Six $5,685,289 

Year Seven $5,784,328 

Total Estimated Cost $11,469,617 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number 

 

B.12 Option Period Two – CLIN 2004 – IDIQ 

The Government may issue Task Orders, for the delivery of work described in Section C entitled, 

Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity, at the following fully burdened labor rates (Table B-12): 

Table B-12. CLIN 2004 

CLIN 2004 Option Period Two - Year Six 

Position* 

Estimated Quantity 

DPLH Fully Burdened DPLH Rates 

Physician 1,000 $228.51 

Physician Assistant 1,000 $116.65 

Psychologist 1,000 $115.57 

Nurse 1,000 $78.49 

Nurse Practitioner 1,000 $104.88 

Case Manager 1,000 $82.95 

Epidemiologist 1,000 $75.65 

Certified Medical Assistant 1,000 $35.02 

Certified Industrial Hygienist 1,000 $108.45 

Registered X-Ray Technician 1,000 $59.22 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-9 

Table B-12. CLIN 2004 

Phlebotomist 1,000 $29.94 

Receptionist 1,000 $35.11 

Clinic Director 1,000 $233.85 

Substance Abuse/Medical Review Officer  1,000 $233.85 

Risk Communicator 1,000 $132.36 

Health Education Specialist 1,000 $54.73 

CLIN 2004 Option Period Two - Year Seven 

Position* 

Estimated Quantity 

DPLH Fully Burdened DPLH Rates 

Physician 1,000 $234.22 

Physician Assistant 1,000 $119.56 

Psychologist 1,000 $118.46 

Nurse 1,000 $80.45 

Nurse Practitioner 1,000 $107.50 

Case Manager 1,000 $85.03 

Epidemiologist 1,000 $77.54 

Certified Medical Assistant 1,000 $35.89 

Certified Industrial Hygienist 1,000 $111.16 

Registered X-Ray Technician 1,000 $60.70 

Phlebotomist 1,000 $30.69 

Receptionist 1,000 $35.99 

Clinic Director 1,000 $239.70 

Substance Abuse/Medical Review Officer  1,000 $239.70 

Risk Communicator 1,000 $135.67 

Health Education Specialist 1,000 $56.09 

* Qualifications for the above-listed positions are defined in the H clause, Qualifications of Medical Personnel – Non-Key 

Personnel. 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number DPLH = Direct Productive Labor Hours 

 

(1) Estimated Cost for each CR CLIN, is defined as the cost to perform the CLIN agreed to by the 

parties at contract inception, and may be revised by modifications to the contract in accordance 

with the contract terms. The exception is the IDIQ CLINs, for which cost will be negotiated under 

each task order. 

(2) Total Contract Value is defined as the sum of the Total Base Period including Transition, Total 

Option Period 1, and Total Option Period 2 Estimated Cost and Price (IDIQ CLINs maximum 

value is broken out and included in each Period of Performance’s value). 

B.13 DOE-B-2013 Obligation of Funds (Oct 2014) (Revised) 

 (a) Pursuant to Section B clause DOE-H-2074 entitled, Limitation of Government’s Obligation-Separate 

Incremental Funding of Contract’s Fixed-Price for CLIN 0001 and Fixed-Price for CLIN 0002; and 

Separate Full Funding of the Fixed Priced of Portion of the Work for Which Funds have been 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-10 

Allotted, the total amount of incremental funding allotted is $19,7510,880.71 for CLIN 0002, FFP 

Occupational Medical Services. 

(b)  Pursuant to Section I clause FAR 52.232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds, the total amount of 

incremental funding allotted is $8,058,931.04 for CLIN 0003, CR Occupational Medical Support 

Services. 

(c) The total amount of incremental funding allotted for the potential IDIQ (CLINS 0004, 1004, and 

2004) is not known until the IDIQ Task Orders are issued. Each IDIQ Task Order will be either fully 

funded or incrementally funded within the Task Order itself. 

(d)  The total combined amount of incremental funding allotted to the Contract is $27,810769,811.75 for 

CLIN 0002, FFP Occupational Medical Services, and CLIN 0003, CR Occupational Medical Support 

Services. 

B.14 DOE-H-2074 Limitation of Government’s Obligation-Separate Incremental 
 Funding of Contract’s Fixed-Price for CLIN 0001 and Fixed-Price for CLIN 0002; 
 and Separate Full Funding of the Fixed Priced of Portion of the Work for Which 
 Funds have been Allotted (Oct 2014) 

(a) This Contract’s CLIN 0001, CLIN 0002, CLIN 1002, and CLIN 2002 contain FAR fixed-prices and 

contract terms and conditions, with the exceptions that CLIN 0001, CLIN 0002, CLIN 1002, and 

CLIN 2002 all may be incrementally funded; and if a CLIN is incrementally funded, in the event of 

termination before it is fully funded, the Government’s maximum liability for the CLIN will be the 

lower of the amount of funds allotted to the CLIN or the amount payable to the Contractor per the 

Termination for Convenience (Fixed-Price) clause of this Contract. For each CLIN there is: 

(1) A fixed-price for the action; 

(2) A fixed amount of work that corresponds to the fixed-price; 

(3) A planned funding schedule that corresponds to the fixed-price and the fixed amount of work; 

(4) No Government obligation to the Contractor until the Government allots funds to the Contract for 

the action; 

(5) If the Government allots funds, a maximum Government obligation, including any termination 

obligations, to the Contractor equal to the allotted funds; and 

(6) An obligation that the Government will pay the Contractor for the work the Contractor performs 

for which funds were allotted based on the price of the work performed, not the costs the 

Contractor actually incurs. 

(b) For each CLIN: 

(1) The Government’s maximum obligation, including any termination obligations and obligations 

under change orders, equitable adjustments, or unilateral or bilateral contract modifications, at 

any time is always less than or equal to the total amount of funds allotted by the Government to 

the contract for the CLIN; 

(2) The Contractor explicitly agrees it reflected (that is, included or could have included an additional 

amount) in its offered price and in the subsequent negotiated fixed-price for each of the 

fixed-price CLINs included in this contract: 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-11 

(i) The added complexity, challenges, and risks (including all risks, costs or otherwise, 

associated with termination as articulated in this clause) to which the Contractor is subject 

due to the incremental funding arrangement established in this clause; and 

(ii) The specific risk that in the event of termination of an incrementally funded CLIN before the 

CLIN is fully funded, the Contractor could receive less than the Termination for Convenience 

(Fixed-Price) clause of this contract would allow, that is, because the maximum Government 

obligation for a fixed-price CLIN is the allotted funds for the CLIN, the Contractor will 

receive the lower of the allotted funds or what the Termination for Convenience (Fixed-Price) 

clause of this Contract would allow. 

(3) The Contractor is not authorized to continue work beyond the point at which the total amount 

payable by the Government, which is the price of the services the allotted funds cover, equals the 

total amount allotted to the contract for the services; 

(4) If funds become available and the Government’s need continues, the Government will allot funds 

periodically to the CLIN, the Contractor will provide a fixed amount of work for the funds 

allotted, and the Government will pay the Contractor based on the price of the fixed amount of 

work. The Government will not pay the Contractor based on the costs the Contractor incurs in 

performing the work; and 

(5) The Contractor agrees to provide the fixed amount of work for the fixed-price identified, in 

Section B of this Contract, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, and in accordance with the 

delivery schedule identified in Section F of this Contract, Deliveries or Performance, provided the 

Government provides the funding per or earlier than the Planned Funding Schedule in paragraph 

(n) of this clause. At any time, the cumulative amount of funds allotted is the fixed-price for the 

cumulative fixed amount of work identified with the funds. 

(c) For each CLIN: 

(1) The fixed-price (of both the entire CLIN and of the current cumulative amount of funds allotted 

to the CLIN at any time during contract performance) is not subject to any adjustment on the 

basis of the Contractor’s cost experience; 

(2) The Contract places the maximum risk and full responsibility on the Contractor for all costs and 

resulting profit or loss; and 

(3) If the Government meets the entire Planned Funding Schedule: 

(i) The cumulative amount of funds allotted will equal the CLINs fixed-price; and 

(ii) The Contractor must provide the work the Contract requires for the CLIN. 

(d) The fixed-price for each CLIN is listed in Section B of this Contract. 

(e) The Planned Funding Schedule for each CLIN is in paragraph (n) of this clause. The sum of the 

planned funding for each CLIN equals the fixed-price of the CLIN. 

(f) The Actual Funding Schedule for each CLIN is in paragraph (o) of this clause. It specifies the actual 

amount of funds allotted and presently available for payment by the Government separately for 

CLIN 0001, CLIN 0002, CLIN 1002, and CLIN 2002 and the work to be performed for the funds 

allotted. 

(1) The Contractor may bill against a CLIN only after the Government has allotted funds to the 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-12 

CLIN and the Contractor has delivered the services and earned amounts payable for the CLIN. 

(i) The Contractor may bill only the lower of the two preceding amounts, that is, the lower of 

allotted funds or amount payable. 

(g) If during the course of this Contract the Government is allotting funds to a CLIN per or earlier than 

the Planned Funding Schedule, this Contract to that point will be considered a simple fixed-price 

contract for that CLIN regardless of the rate at which the Contractor is, or is not, earning amounts 

payable, and 

(1) The Government’s and the Contractor’s obligations under the contract for the CLIN, with the 

exception that the Government’s obligation for the CLIN, is limited to the total amount of funds 

allotted by the Government to the CLIN and similarly the Contractor is not authorized to 

continue work beyond the point at which the total amount payable by the Government equals 

the total amount allotted, will be as if the CLIN were both fixed-price and fully funded at time 

of Contract execution, that is, the Contractor agrees that: it will perform the work of the Contract 

for that CLIN; and neither the fixed-price for the CLIN nor any other term or condition of the 

Contract will be affected due to the CLINs being incrementally funded. 

(i) The Contractor agrees, for example, if the Government allots funds to a CLIN per or earlier 

than all of the funding dates in the Planned Funding Schedule for the CLIN, the 

Government has met all of its obligations just as if the CLIN were fully funded as of the 

time of Contract execution and the Contractor retains all of its obligations as if the CLIN 

were fully funded as of the time of Contract execution, while at the same time the 

Contractor is not authorized to continue work beyond the point at which the total amount 

payable by the Government equals the total amount allotted to the Contract; consequently, 

if the Contractor earns amounts payable at any time in performing work for the CLIN that 

exceed the total amount of funds allotted by the Government to the Contract for the CLIN. 

(A) It (not the Government) will be liable for those excess amounts payable; 

(B) It will remain liable for its obligations under every term or condition of the Contract; 

and 

(C) If it fulfills all of its obligations for that CLIN and the Government allots funds to the 

CLIN equal to the CLIN’s fixed-price, the Government will pay it the fixed-price for the 

CLIN and no more. 

(ii) The Contractor also agrees, for example, if the Government allots funds to a CLIN by the 

first funding date in the Planned Funding Schedule, the Government has met all of its 

obligations up to that point in the Contract as if the CLIN were fully funded (that is, as if 

progress payments based on cost had been agreed to and had been made, or milestone 

payments had been agreed to and been made, etc.) and the Contractor retains all of its 

obligations up to that point (such as meeting delivery schedules, maintaining quality, etc.) 

as if the CLIN were fully funded; consequently, if the Government subsequently terminates 

the CLIN it will pay the Contractor the lower of the following two amounts: the amount 

allotted by the Government to the CLIN; or the amount payable per the Termination for 

Convenience (Fixed-Price) clause of this Contract. 

(h) The Contractor shall notify the CO in writing whenever it has reason to believe that the amount 

payable it expects to earn for the CLIN in the next 60 days, when added to all amounts payable 

previously earned, will exceed 75 percent of the total amount allotted to the CLIN by the 

Government. 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-13 

(1) The notification is for planning purposes only and does not change any obligation of either the 

Government or the Contractor. 

(2) The Contractor is not authorized to continue work beyond the point at which the total amount 

payable by the Government equals the total amount allotted to the CLIN. 

(3) The Government may require the Contractor to continue performance of that CLIN for as long as 

the Government allots funds for that CLIN sufficient to cover the amount payable for that CLIN. 

(i) If the Government does not allot funds to a CLIN per or earlier than its Planned Funding Schedule, 

the Contractor will be entitled to an equitable adjustment; and 

(1) The Government’s maximum obligation, including any termination obligation, to reimburse the 

Contractor remains limited to the total amount of funds allotted by the Government to the 

Contract for that CLIN; 

(2) The Contractor is not authorized to continue work beyond the point at which the total amount 

payable by the Government, equals the total amount allotted to the Contract; 

(3) If the Government subsequently terminates the CLIN, it will pay the Contractor the lower of the 

following two amounts: the total amount of funds allotted by the Government to the contract for 

the CLIN; or the amount payable per the Termination for Convenience (Fixed-Price) clause of 

this Contract. 

(j) Except as required by either other provisions of this Contract specifically citing and stated to be an 

exception to this clause, or by, among other things, terminations, change orders, equitable 

adjustments, or unilateral or bilateral contract modifications specifically citing and stated to be an 

exception to this clause, for either CLIN- 

(1) The Government is not obligated to reimburse the Contractor in excess of the total amount 

allotted by the Government to this Contract for the CLIN; and 

(2) The Contractor is not obligated to continue performance under this contract related to the CLIN 

or earn amounts payable in excess of the amount allotted to the Contract by the Government until 

the CO notifies the Contractor in writing that the amount allotted by the Government has been 

increased and specifies an increased amount, which shall then constitute the total amount allotted 

by the Government to the CLIN. 

(k) No notice, communication, or representation in any form, including, among other things, change 

orders, equitable adjustments, or unilateral or bilateral contract modifications, other than that 

specified in this clause, or from any person other than the CO, shall affect the amount allotted by the 

Government to this Contract for a CLIN, which will remain at all times the Government’s maximum 

liability for a CLIN. In the absence of the specified notice, the Government is not obligated to 

reimburse the Contractor for any amounts payable earned for a CLIN in excess of the total amount 

allotted by the Government to this Contract for a CLIN, whether earned during the course of the 

contract or as a result of termination. 

 (l) Change Orders, equitable adjustments, unilateral or bilateral contract modifications, or similar actions 

shall not be considered increases in the Government’s maximum liability or authorizations to the 

Contractor to exceed the amount allotted by the Government for a CLIN unless they contain a 

statement increasing the amount allotted. 

(m) Nothing in this clause shall affect the right of the Government to terminate this Contract for 

convenience or default. 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-14 

(n) Planned Funding Schedule: 

Base Period - CLIN 0001 

Date 

Funds To Be 

Allotted 

Work To Be 

Accomplished 

Cumulative Funds To 

Be Allotted 

Cumulative Work To 

Be Accomplished 

12/31/2018 $0.00 FFP Transition $0.00 FFP Transition 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number   

 

Base Period - CLIN 0002 

Date 

Funds To Be 

Allotted 

Work To Be 

Accomplished 

Cumulative Funds To 

Be Allotted 

Cumulative Work To 

Be Accomplished 

12/31/2018 $3,244,589.67 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$3,244,589.67 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

5/1/2019 $3,244,589.67 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$6,489,179.34 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

8/1/2019 $3,244,589.66 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$9,733,769.00 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

11/1/2019 $3,325,704.25 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$13,059,473.25 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

2/1/2020 $3,325,704.25 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$16,385,177.50 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

5/1/2020 $3,325,704.25 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$19,710,881.75 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

8/1/2020 $3,325,704.25 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$23,036,586.00 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

11/1/2020 $3,408,847.00 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$26,445,433.00 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

2/1/2021 $3,408,847.00 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$29,854,280.00 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

5/1/2021 $3,408,847.00 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$33,263,127.00 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

8/1/2021 $3,408,847.00 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$36,671,974.00 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-15 

Option Period I - CLIN 1002 

Date 

Funds To Be 

Allotted 

Work To Be 

Accomplished 

Cumulative Funds To 

Be Allotted 

Cumulative Work To Be 

Accomplished 

TBD $TBD FFP 

Occupational 

Medical 

Services 

$TBD FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 

  



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-16 

 Option Period II - CLIN 2002 

Date 

Funds To Be 

Allotted 

Work To Be 

Accomplished 

Cumulative Funds To 

Be Allotted 

Cumulative Work To Be 

Accomplished 

TBD $TBD FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$TBD FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 

(o) Actual Funding Schedule: 

Base Period - CLIN 0001 

Date 

Funds To Be 

Allotted 

Work To Be 

Accomplished 

Cumulative Funds 

Allotted 

Cumulative Work To Be 

Accomplished 

12/31/2018 $0.00 FFP Transition $0.00 FFP Transition 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 

Base Period - CLIN 0002 

Date 

Funds To Be 

Allotted 

Work To Be 

Accomplished 

Cumulative Funds To 

Be Allotted 

Cumulative Work To Be 

Accomplished 

12/31/2018 $3,244,589.67 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$3,244,589.67 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

4/29/2019 $3,550,279.25 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$6,794,868.92 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

7/31/2019 $2,938,900.08 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$9,733,769.00 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

9/30/2019 $304,301.94 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$10,038,070.94 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

11/1/2019 $3,224,269.23 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$13,262,340.17 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

1/29/2020 $3,224,270.27 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$16,486,610.44 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

3/11/2020 $3,224,270.27 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$19,710,880.71 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

3/27/2020 $41,000.00 FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$19,751,880.71 FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 



HANFORD OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES CONTRACT SECTION B 
CONTRACT NO.89303919DEM000005, MODIFICATION 02019 

B-17 

Option Period I - CLIN 1002 

Date 

Funds To Be 

Allotted 

Work To Be 

Accomplished 

Cumulative Funds To 

Be Allotted 

Cumulative Work To Be 

Accomplished 

TBD $TBD FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$TBD FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 

Option Period II - CLIN 2002 

Date 

Funds To Be 

Allotted 

Work To Be 

Accomplished 

Cumulative Funds To 

Be Allotted 

Cumulative Work To Be 

Accomplished 

TBD $TBD FFP Occupational Medical 

Services 

$TBD FFP Occupational 

Medical Services 

CLIN = Contract Line Item Number FFP = Firm-Fixed-Price 

 

B.15 Execution of CLINs 

Upon the NTP, the Contract Transition CLIN (0001) will be executed. Upon completion of Transition, 

the base period CLINs (0002 and 0003) will be executed. For the IDIQ CLIN (0004), Task Orders may be 

issued at any time during the base Period of Performance. The execution of the Option CLINs will be in 

accordance with Section B clause, DOE-B-2014 entitled, Option to Extend the Term of the Contract: 

Estimated Cost, Fee and Period of Performance (Oct 2014). 

B.16 DOE-B-2014 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract: Estimated Cost, Fee 
 and Period of Performance (Oct 2014) 

(a) In accordance with the clause at FAR 52.217-9 entitled, Option to Extend the Term of the Contract, 

the Government may unilaterally extend the contract Period of Performance (as set forth in Section F 

entitled, Deliveries or Performance) to require the Contractor to perform the work set out by Section 

C entitled, Description/Specifications/Performance Work Statement. In the event that the Government 

elects to exercise its unilateral right to extend the term of the Contract pursuant to this clause and 

FAR 52.217-9, all terms and conditions of the Contract will remain in full force and effect. 

(b) The CO will consider factors set forth in FAR 17.207 entitled, Exercise of Options, in determining 

whether to exercise an option to extend the term of the Contract. The Government is concerned with 

ensuring that the Contractor’s performance meets, or exceeds, the performance requirements of the 

Contract in a cost-effective manner. Accordingly, the CO will consider the Contractor’s performance 

as part of the determination to exercise any option to extend the Contract term. 

(c) The estimated cost, fee, and Period of Performance of each option to extend the term of the Contract 

are set forth in Table B-2, and Section F, DOE-F-2003 entitled, Period of Performance-Alternate I 

and Alternate II (Oct 2014). 


	89303919DEM000005 Mod 0020 (SF 30)
	Section B (Mod 020) tracked chgs

